that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate.
Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15% discount rate is
adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate
of 7.15% is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are
presented in a detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS
website under the GASB 68 Section.

City of Tracy
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

103

Note 13 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%

(6.15%) Rate (7.15%) (8.15%)

Miscellaneous Plan 70,284,235$   46,405,570$   26,636,453$

Safety Plan 85,443,630$   53,683,706$   27,835,516$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 (Valuation Date) 164,857,154$   124,565,111$   40,292,043$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 4,471,783   - 4,471,783
Interest on the total pension liabilities 11,946,424   - 11,946,424

Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,547,669   - 3,547,669
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (7,115,731)  (7,115,731)  -

Plan to plan resource movement -   -   -
Contributions - employer - 5,671,613 (5,671,613)
Contributions - employee - 2,054,668 (2,054,668)

Net investment income - 6,301,674 (6,301,674)
Administrative expenses - (175,606) 175,606

Net changes 12,850,145   6,736,618   6,113,527

Balance at June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) 177,707,299$   131,301,729$   46,405,570$

Miscellaneous Plan

City of Tracy
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

104

Note 13 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 (Valuation Date) 195,787,881$   149,184,169$   46,603,712$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,954,133  - 5,954,133
Interest on the total pension liabilities 14,167,518   - 14,167,518

Changes in assumptions -  -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,242,995  - 3,242,995
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (7,721,638)   (7,721,638)   -

Plan to plan resource movement -  -   -
Contributions - employer - 6,693,746 (6,693,746)
Contributions - employee - 2,355,865 (2,355,865)

Net investment income - 7,445,354 (7,445,354)
Administrative expenses - (210,313) 210,313

Net changes 15,643,008   8,563,014   7,079,994

Balance at June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) 211,430,889$   157,747,183$   53,683,706$

Safety Plan

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense in the amount of $8,718,168 and
$10,811,131 for the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss. The difference between projected and
actual earnings is amortized over 5-years straight line. All other amounts are amortized straight-line over the
average expected remaining service lives of all members that are provided with benefits (active, inactive and